

KENDRICK R. RIGGS DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4222 DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

> 400 WEST MARKET STREET SUITE 2700 LOUISVILLE, KY 40202 MAIN: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099

September 19, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Linda C. Bridwell, PE Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: <u>Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for Approval of Special Contract</u> <u>Between Kentucky Utilities Company and BlueOval SK, LLC</u> Case No. 2023-00123

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Kentucky Utilities' Application and supporting testimony in this matter were filed April 14, 2023. Shortly thereafter BlueOval SK, LLC ("BlueOval SK") filed a motion to intervene, which was granted by Commission Order entered April 27, 2023. That same day, the Commission entered an order establishing the procedural schedule in this proceeding, which set deadlines for interventions and two rounds of requests for information. No other person moved to intervene by the required deadline.

KU timely responded to two rounds of Data Requests from the Commission on June 23, 2023 and July 28, 2023, respectively. BlueOval SK filed a notice on August 3, 2023, that it would not file intervenor testimony, and therefore no rebuttal testimony was filed.

Accordingly, KU respectfully requests that this matter be taken under submission and decided based upon the written record. Counsel for BlueOval SK was notified of this request and has expressed no opposition to the same. KU further requests that the Commission enter an Order by December 31, 2023, approving the special contract between KU and BlueOval SK, and granting KU's Petitions for Confidential Protection.

Linda C. Bridwell, PE Executive Director September 19, 2023 Page 2

In accordance with the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085 (Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19), this is to certify that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on September 19, 2023; and that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means.

Yours very truly, R Rigos Kendrick R. Riggs

cc: Parties of Record

400001/173188:4885-2205-7600v1